## CITY OF KIRTLAND

**ORDINANCE NO.: 23-O-80** 

AN ORDINANCE CONFIRMING THE RE-APPOINTMENT OF JOSEPH FORNARO AS THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS,** Mayor Kevin F. Potter was previously appointed and has served as the Director of Public Service pursuant to the authority granted to him under Resolution Number 19-R-57; and

WHEREAS, Joseph Fornaro is currently the Service Administrator for the City of Kirtland; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Article II-A, Section 3 of the City of Kirtland's Charter, the Mayor appointed Joseph Fornaro as the Director of Public Service and was confirmed as such under Ordinance 20-O-24 with a term to expire November 30, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, due to the exceptional performance of Joseph Fornaro as the Director of Public Service, the Mayor has re-appointed Mr. Fornaro to continue his tenure as the Director of Public Service.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the City of Kirtland, County of Lake, State of Ohio, that:

**SECTION I:** The appointment of Joseph Fornaro as the Director of Public Service is hereby approved and confirmed and shall be for the period December 1, 2023 and ending November 30, 2027. Joseph Fornaro shall have all rights and responsibilities as promulgated under the City of Kirtland's Charter, Article II-A, Section 3. In addition to his salary as Service Administrator, Joseph Fornaro shall be compensated an annual salary of \$5,603 as Director of Public Service.

**SECTION II:** The Director of Finance is authorized and instructed to issue such vouchers and expend all funds necessary to pay said wages on a biweekly basis.

## **SECTION III:**

- (a) It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were passed in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- (b) This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the City, and for the further reason that it is necessary

(Mayor Potter) (Ordinance No. 23-O-80) Page 2

to provide for the needs of the municipality; wherefor, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the affirmative vote of five (5) members of Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise this Ordinance shall be in effect from and after its adoption at the earliest period allowed by law.

First Reading: Second Reading: Third Reading:	
DATE PASSED:	President of Council
Submitted to the Mayor for his Approval on this day of, 2023.	
ATTEST:	Approved by the Mayor, this, 2023.
Clerk of Council	Mayor Kevin F. Potter